utilises four of the known oxide deposits. In total there are currently seven known oxide deposits and all of them have a

sulphide resource under the oxide resource. Our expectation is that further oxide resources will be discovered and that

the metallurgical plant will be developed so that the sulphide ore can be processed. On known resources, this would

indicate a mine life of around 10 years.

The only scenario that we have reviewed other than the gold price, is upside to the recovery. The 69% recovery is based

on a coarse crush and a 5 day leach period. The crush size could probably be optimised and the 5 day leach period looks

minimal. There is no reason why the heaps cannot continue to be leached for the length of the mine life, so long as they

are recovering gold. Consequently, we have looked at recoveries of 75%, 80% and 85% and believe that recoveries higher

than these could be achieved.

KEFI Minerals Initiating Coverage

21 August 2015

Brandon Hill Capital  24

Sensitivities

Tulu Kapi

For the Tulu Kapi mine we have reviewed the sensitivities to:

• Gold price

• A small change in the recovery

• Processing at 1.3Mt pa, a 0.1Mt pa increase in the base case

• Operating costs

Gold PriceGold PriceGold PriceGold Price

Change:Change:Change:Change:   -10% -5% Base +5% +10%

NPV ($m):NPV ($m):NPV ($m):NPV ($m):   61.5 68.9 82.2 87.8 95.7

Operating CostOperating CostOperating CostOperating Cost

Change:Change:Change:Change:   -10% -5% Base +5% +10%

NPV ($m):NPV ($m):NPV ($m):NPV ($m):   103.1 91.4 82.2 66.6 54.6

Recovery Rate increase by 0.5%: Increase NPV to $85M from $82.2M

Jibal Qutman

For the Jibal Qutman project, we only looked at the gold price and recoveries.

Gold PriceGold PriceGold PriceGold Price

Change:Change:Change:Change:   -10% -5% Base +5% +10%

NPV ($m):NPV ($m):NPV ($m):NPV ($m):   6.7 8.5 10 12.1 13.9

RecoveryRecoveryRecoveryRecovery

RecoveryRecoveryRecoveryRecovery   69% (Base)  75% 80% 85%

NPV ($m):NPV ($m):NPV ($m):NPV ($m):   10.3 13.6 16.3 19

KEFI Minerals Initiating Coverage

21 August 2015

Brandon Hill Capital  25

Financial Summary

KEFI MineralsKEFI MineralsKEFI MineralsKEFI Minerals Current: 0.8p

KEFI (AIM)
December year-end 2013 2014 2015F 2016F 2017F 2018F 2019F SHARE PRICE PERFORMANCE

PROFIT & LOSS (£ M)

Sales revenue 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 34.7 89.4 97.5

Dividends received 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other revenue 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Operating costs 1.1 2.4 2.0 6.5 22.6 46.8 55.5

Exploration write off 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Depreciation/amortisation 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.0 23.5 23.3

Other expenses 1.4 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

EBIT (2.6) (3.6) (2.0) (6.5) (3.9) 19.1 18.8

Net interest expense (0.0) 0.4 (0.1) 1.5 (0.4) (0.5) (1.2)

Pre-tax profit (2.6) (4.0) (1.9) (8.0) (3.5) 19.5 19.9

Income tax expense 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Minorities, pref divs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 (0.3) 1.4 1.4

NPAT (inc significant items) (2.6) (4.0) (1.9) (8.0) (3.3) 18.1 18.5

NPAT (equity) (2.6) (4.0) (1.9) (8.0) (3.3) 18.1 18.5

Significant Items (post tax) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

NPAT (exc significant items) (3) (4) (2) (8) (3) 18 19

DIVISIONAL EBIT (£ M) 52-week low/high GBp 0.067 / 1.775

Jibal Qutman 0 0 0 0 1 4 4 Market value (£ M) 14.0

Tulu Kapi 0 0 0 (5) (3) 17 17

Valuation HD15 NPV @% value

Jibal Qutman (£ M) 6.1 100% 6.06

Tulu Kapi (£ M) 48.8 100% 48.76

Total Divisional EBIT (3) (4) (2) (7) (4) 19 19

CASHFLOW (£ M)

EBITDA (2.6) (3.6) (2.0) (6.5) 12.1 42.5 42.0 Hedging (£ M) 0.0

Exploration write off 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Exploration (£ M) 6.3

Tax paid 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Corporate/Other (£ M) 16.7

Working capital / other 1.3 1.4 0.0 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 Total (£ M) 77.8

Gross operating cash flow (1.2) (2.0) (2.0) (5.0) 12.1 42.5 42.0 Less net debt (cash) (£ M) -6.1

Capex / exploration 0.0 (0.0) (2.3) (48.6) (44.5) (3.7) (1.6) Valuation (£ M) 83.9

Net investments (1.1) (1.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Total diluted shares (M) 1818.7

Other investing (1.1) (2.7) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 Valuation per share (GBp) 4.6